

No. 21-35121

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY,
Plaintiff-Appellant,
v.

DEB HAALAND, in her official capacity as Secretary of the Interior,
MARTHA WILLIAMS, in her official capacity as Principal Deputy Director
of the U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service,
Defendants-Appellees,
and

STATE OF WYOMING, et al.,
Intervenor Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Montana
NO. 9:19-cv-00109-DLC
Hon. Judge Dana L. Christensen

**BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS DANIEL ROHLF, PAT PARENTEAU,
OLIVER HOUCK, AND ROBERT PERCIVAL, AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

Katherine Anne Meyer
Harvard Animal Law & Policy Clinic
1585 Massachusetts Ave,
Cambridge, MA 02138
617-998-2450
kmeyer@law.harvard.edu

Attorney for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTERESTS.....	1
BACKGROUND	2
I. Introduction.....	2
II. The Role of the Recovery Plan.....	3
III. The Right to Petition Under the APA.....	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. A RECOVERY PLAN IS A “RULE” UNDER THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE APA.	5
A. A Recovery Plan Implements and Prescribes Law with Future Effect.....	5
B. A Recovery Plan Implements and Prescribes Policy with Future Effect. ..	8
C. A Recovery Plan Also Interprets Law and Policy.	10
II. THE INCLUSION OF A RIGHT TO PETITION TO HAVE A SPECIES LISTED DOES NOT FORECLOSE RULEMAKING PETITIONS TO AMEND A RECOVERY PLAN.....	12
III. PETITIONS TO AMEND RECOVERY PLANS ARE CRUCIAL TO ENSURING THAT THEY REFLECT THE MOST RELEVANT SCIENTIFIC INFORMATION NECESSARY TO CONSERVE THE SPECIES.....	13

CONCLUSION.....17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Alaska v. Lubchenko</i> , 723 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2013)	6–7
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Veneman</i> , 469 F.3d 826 (9th Cir. 2006)	5, 11
<i>Batterton v. Marshall</i> , 648 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	9
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	13
<i>Dickinson v. Zurko</i> , 527 U.S. 150 (1999)	13
<i>Friends of Blackwater v. Salazar</i> , 691 F.3d 428 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Friends of the Wild Swan, Inc. v. Dir. of United States Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 745 F. App'x 718 (9th Cir. 2018)	9–10
<i>Fund for Animals v. Babbitt</i> , 903 F. Supp. 96 (D.D.C. 1995)	3–4, 15
<i>Gunderson v. Hood</i> , 268 F.3d 1149 (9th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>In re Polar Bear Endangered Species Act Listing & Section 4(d) Rule Litig.</i> , 818 F. Supp. 2d 240 (D.D.C. 2011)	7–8
<i>Leslie Salt Co. v. United States</i> , 55 F.3d 1388 (9th Cir. 1995)	11

Cases (continued):	Page(s)
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	8
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004)	9
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass’n, Inc. v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998)	8–9
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015)	4–5, 11, 17
<i>Soundboard Ass’n v. U.S. Fed. Trade Comm’n</i> , 254 F. Supp. 3d 7 (D.D.C. 2017)	11
<i>Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	16
<i>Yesler Terrace Cmty. Council v. Cisneros</i> , 37 F.3d 442 (9th Cir. 1994)	9
 Constitution:	
U.S. CONST. amend. I	4
 Statutes:	
5 U.S.C. § 551(4)	4–5, 8, 10
5 U.S.C. § 553(e)	4, 10, 15
5 U.S.C. § 559	12
16 U.S.C. § 1371(a)(5)(E)(i)(II)	7
16 U.S.C. § 1374(c)(4)(A)	7
16 U.S.C. § 1387(f)(11)	7

Statutes (continued):	Page(s)
16 U.S.C. § 1531(b)	3
16 U.S.C. § 1532(3)	3
16 U.S.C. § 1533(f)(1)	3, 5
16 U.S.C. § 1533(f)(4)	4, 14
16 U.S.C. § 1533(f)(5)	14
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(1)–(2)	3
 Rule:	
9TH CIR. R. 36-3(a)	10
 Other Authorities:	
Admin. Conf. of the U.S., Recommendation 2014–6, <i>Petitions for Rulemaking</i> , 79 Fed. Reg. 75,114, 75,117 (Dec. 17, 2014)	12
Eric Biber & Berry Brosi, <i>Officious Intermeddlers or Citizen Experts? Petitions and Public Production of Information in Environmental Law</i> , 58 UCLA L. REV. 321, 325 (2010)	13–14
<i>Interpret</i> , MERRIAM-WEBSTER.COM, https://www.merriam- webster.com/dictionary/interpret (last visited March 22, 2021)	10
MAEVE P. CAREY, CONG. RESEARCH SERV., R46190, PETITIONS FOR RULEMAKING: AN OVERVIEW 4–5 (2020)	11
S. DOC. NO. 79-248, at 359 (1946)	4, 13
S. REP. NO. 100-240, at 9 (1987)	6

Other Authorities (continued):	Page(s)
Sean Croston, <i>The Petition Is Mightier Than the Sword: Rediscovering an Old Weapon in the Battles over “Regulation Through Guidance”</i> , 63 ADMIN. L. REV. 381, 389 (2011)	14
U.S. FISH & WILDLIFE SERV., CONSULTATION HANDBOOK: PROCEDURES FOR CONDUCTING CONSULTATION AND CONFERENCE ACTIVITIES UNDER SECTION 7 OF THE ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT (1998), https://www.fws.gov/endangered/esa-library/pdf/CH4.PDF	7
U.S. FISH & WILDLIFE SERV., GRIZZLY BEAR RECOVERY PLAN (1993), https://www.fws.gov/mountain-prairie/es/species/mammals/grizzly/Grizzly_bear_recovery_plan.pdf	6, 16
William V. Luneburg, <i>Petitioning Federal Agencies for Rulemaking: An Overview of Administrative and Judicial Practice and Some Recommendations for Improvement</i> , 1988 WIS. L. REV. 1, 25–26 (1988)	14
